PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6131720

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE NAME previously recorded on Reel 052485 Frame 0622. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNEE NAME SHOULD BE CHANGED FROM ENCORE MEDICAL, L.P. TO THE CORRECT NAME: ENCORE MEDICAL, L.P. DBA DJO SURGICAL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
QUANTUM OPS, INC.	04/16/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENCORE MEDICAL, L.P. DBA DJO SURGICAL		
Street Address:	9800 METRIC BLVD		
City:	AUSTIN		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78758		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12456228
Application Number:	14787303

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)408-1804

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8589874214

Email:docketing@veroslegal.comCorrespondent Name:VEROS LEGAL SOLUTIONS

Address Line 1: 2305 HISTORIC DECATUR ROAD, STE 100

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92106

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DJOSURG.080A, 081A		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS ARNO		
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas R. Arno, Reg. No. 40490/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2020		

Total Attachments: 5

source=2020-05-18_Signed_Marked_up_Assignment_Quantum_OPS_to_Encore_DJOSURG080A_081A#page1.tif source=2020-05-18_Signed_Marked_up_Assignment_Quantum_OPS_to_Encore_DJOSURG080A_081A#page2.tif

PATENT 506085004 REEL: 052804 FRAME: 0956

source=2020-05-18_Signed_Marked_up_Assignment_Quantum_OPS_to_Encore_DJOSURG080A_081A#page3.tif source=2020-05-18_Signed_Marked_up_Assignment_Quantum_OPS_to_Encore_DJOSURG080A_081A#page4.tif source=2020-05-18_Signed_Marked_up_Assignment_Quantum_OPS_to_Encore_DJOSURG080A_081A#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 052804 FRAME: 0957



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APRIL 27, 2020

PTAS

VEROS LEGAL SOLUTIONS
2305 HISTORIC DECATUR ROAD, STE 100
SAN DIEGO, CA 92106

506029994

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 04/24/2020 REEL/FRAME: 052485/0622

NUMBER OF PAGES: 5

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: DJOSURG.080A, 081A

ASSIGNOR:

QUANTUM OPS, INC. DOC DATE: 04/16/2020

ASSIGNEE:

ENCORE MEDICAL, L.P. Encore Medical, L.P. DBA DJO Surgical
9800 METRIC BLVD
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758

APPLICATION NUMBER: 12456228 FILING DATE: 06/12/2009 PATENT NUMBER: 8020228 ISSUE DATE: 09/20/2011

TITLE: SHOULDER SURGERY ATTACHMENT FOR A SURGICAL TABLE

APPLICATION NUMBER: 14787303 FILING DATE: 10/27/2015

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: SURGICAL ARM POSITIONER WITH STERILE DISPOSABLE SUPPORT

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

ASSIGNMENT

Identification of ASSIGNOR:

Quantum OPS, Inc. PO Box 4808 Chattanooga, TN 37405

Identification of ASSIGNEE:

SRP 5/18/2020

Encore Medical, L.P. DBA DJO Surgical 9800 Metric BLVD Austin, TX 78758

Subject of this Assignment:

New and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, know-how, ornamental designs and/or discoveries related to supports for patient limbs and/or joints during medical procedures for which ASSIGNOR has filed and/or acquired applications for Letters Patent, hereinafter referred to as the WORK.

Recitations/Purpose:

The ASSIGNOR identified above represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to the WORK. One or more patent applications directed to aspects of the WORK have been and/or will be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or one or more patent offices of jurisdictions foreign to the United States. The ASSIGNEE identified above desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the WORK and all rights in any patent applications and/or granted patents relating to any aspect of the WORK throughout the world. The ASSIGNOR identified above desires to transfer their entire right, title, and interest in the WORK to the ASSIGNEE identified above in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Assignment of rights from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by this Assignment does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all rights, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the WORK, including but not limited to any and all intellectual property rights of any kind associated with or arising in whole or part from the WORK. This includes but is not limited to any and all patent applications and granted Letters Patent directed to, related to, disclosing, or otherwise arising in whole or part from the WORK that have been or will be filed or granted in any jurisdiction throughout the world. These patent applications and/or granted patents are collectively referred to herein as the PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS, and they include at least the application identified above (if any) as well as the applications and/or patents listed in the table set forth below, following the ASSIGNOR/ASSIGNEE signature pages.

ASSIGNOR acknowledge that the assigned rights to the PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS include but are not limited to:

(1) any and all rights in and to any provisional applications, nonprovisional applications, design applications, utility models, or any other form of patent or industrial protection application claiming priority to any of the applications and/or Letters Patent set forth in this Assignment or to which any of the applications and/or Letters Patent set forth in this Assignment claim priority, including all parents, children, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of any of them which may be filed in the United States or in any country or countries foreign to the United States throughout the world;

- (2) any and all rights in and to any Letters Patent which may have been or may hereafter be granted in the United States or in any country or countries foreign to the United States that are granted on, relate to, correspond to, or claim priority to any of the applications set forth in this Assignment, and all extensions, renewals, reissues, ex parte reexaminations, inter-partes reviews, post grant reviews, interferences, and derivation proceedings thereof;
- (3) any and all rights of priority under International Conventions arising from any of the applications and/or Letters Patent set forth in this Assignment;
- (4) any and all claims for damages or other remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past, present, and future infringements of any of the applications and/or Letters Patent set forth in this Assignment before or after issuance.

ASSIGNOR agree that ASSIGNEE is permitted, but not obligated, to insert or correct specific patent application information such as serial number and filing date regarding PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS covered by this Assignment after its execution.

Obligations of ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent arising from any and all PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the WORK and/or the PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to or arising out of the WORK and/or the PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS or any improvements made to the WORK either now or in the future, sign all lawful papers, authorize the filing of and execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the WORK and/or the PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS and any improvements made thereto, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the WORK and/or the PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS in all proceedings before administrative agencies or courts of law throughout the world.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK, SIGNATURE PAGES AND TABLE OF ASSETS FOLLOWS]

Page 2 of 4

(Optional):

Witness Signature:

Name:

Date: _____

In witness whereof, we have signed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below: ASSIGNOR: Quantum OPS, Inc. Name: Daniel A. Pryor Title: Vice President Date: April 16, 2020 (Optional): Witness Signature: _____ Name: _____ Date: _____ ASSIGNEE: Encore Medical, L.P. Encore Medical, L.P. DBA DJO Surgical 5/18/2020 Signature: Name: Daniel A. Pryor Title: Vice President Date: April 16, 2020

PARTIAL LIST OF PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO ASSIGNMENT

Veros Ref. No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent/Registration No.	Issue Date	Country	Туре
Unassigned	61/131,992	6/13/2008	N/A	N/A	US	Patent
Unassigned	12/456,228	6/12/2009	8,020,228	9/20/2011	US	Patent
Unassigned	61/823,433	5/15/2013	N/A	N/A	US	Patent
Unassigned	PCT/US14/38072	5/15/2014	N/A	N/A	PCT	Patent
Unassigned	14/787,303	5/15/2014	Pending	Pending	US	Patent

(continued on supplemental sheets if necessary)

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 06/01/2020

PATENT REEL: 052804 FRAME: 0962